DATE:

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

MEMORANDUM

March 11, 2021

****ORIGINAL****
City Clerk

Robyn Holder, CPPB
Procurement Management Department

Record Retention

CONTRACT: #20200054 Amendment #1
CONTRACT TITLE:  Construction of Floresta Drive Improvements — Phase |

CONTRACTOR NAME: Felix Associates of Florida, Inc.
ADDRESS: 8526 SW Kansas Ave.
CITY & STATE: Stuart, FL 34997

COUNCIL APPROVED: August 17, 2020

6b)- AWARD CONTRACT #20200054 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF FLORESTA DRIVE
IMPROVEMENTS PHASE I TO FELIX ASSOCIATES OF FLORIDA, INC. IN THE AMOUNT
OF $11,087,791.41, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, PROCUREMENT MANAGEMENT

CONTRACT AMOUNT - $11,087,791.41
CONTRACT TERM: 9/14/2020 through 9/14/2021 (365 calendar days), with the option no
option to renew.

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1 - $137,000.00 and no additional calendar days at this time.
New Contract Amount is $11,224,791.41.



20200054

Contract #

“A City for Alt Ages™

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

This amendment by and between the Contractor and the City as defined below shall be effective as of
the date this Amendment is fully executed.

Contractor’s Full Legal | Felix Associates of Florida, Inc.
Name:

Contract No.: |20200054

Solicitation No./Event ID: { 20200054

Solicitation Title/Event | Floresta Drive Widening from Southbend Blvd. to the Elkcam
Name: | Waterway - Phase 1

Contract Award Date: [8/17/2020

Current Contract Term: |9/14/2020 - 9/14/2021

Amendment No.: | 1

Amendment Type: |Contract Modified Scope of Work

WHEREAS, the Contract is in effect through the Current Contract Term as defined above; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1A. The following modifications to the Scope of Work are as follows:
a.) Add new pay items to relocate existing palm and oak trees.
b.) Add new pay item to install CIPP Lining in existing 36" HDPE to outfall at Kingsway.
c.) Add new pay items for WM and LPFM service transfers.
d.) Add new pay items to include revised plans for Chapman drainage modifications.
e.) Add new lump sum pay item for S-113 drainage and sewer modifications.

Page 1 of 4



20200054

Contract #

1. The additional costs associated with the new Scope of Work:
a.) Relocate Live Oak - 8 each at $587.00 each for a total of $4,696.00
Relocate Sabal Palm - 25 each at $323.00 for a total of $8,075.00

b.) Bypass pumping - 1 lump sum at $6,344.00
CIPP Lining 36" HDPE Drainage Pipe - 175 LF at $191.00 for a total of $33,425.00

c.) WM & LPFM Service Transfers - 137 each at $525.00 for a total of $71,925.00

d.) Modify Drainage Structures - 8 each at $721.00 for a total of $5,768.00
WM & LPFM Service Adjustments - 2 each at $524.00 for a total of $1,048.00

e.) Sewer Adjustments - 1 lump sum at $5,719.00

AMENDMENT AMOUNT - $137,000.00
NEW CONTRACT TOTAL - $11,224,791.41

Page 2 of 4



20200054

Contract #

1 There are no additional calendar days are required for this Amendment except for the
" new pay item for WM and LPFM services transfers. Actual impacts for this work will be
evaluated and the appropriate number of days will be included in a future Amendment.

Page 3 of 4



20200054

Contract #

2, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.

3. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the contract shall
be and remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal,
valid, binding and enforceable obligations to the parties. This Amendment and the contract
(including any written amendments thereto), collectively, are the complete agreement of the
parties and supersede any prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with
respect thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed by their
authorized representatives.

CONTRACTOR

Contractor's Full Legal Name:
(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT)

Felix Associates of Florida, Inc.

Authorized Signature:

= 7

Printed Name and Title of Person
Signing:

Benjafiniller

Vice President

Date:

3/8/2021

Company Address: [8528 SW Kansas Ave, Stuart, FL 34997

THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

Authorized Signature:

B

Matthkem, Director of Procurement Services

P.rinted Name and Title of Person
Signing:

Date:| D3 -)\-R03|

121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Bivd., Port St. Lucie, FL 34984

City Address:

Page 4 of 4



